
This article was downloaded by: [UQ Library]
On: 09 November 2014, At: 03:06
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH,
UK

Synthetic Communications: An
International Journal for Rapid
Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for
authors and subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Efficient Reduction of
Aryl Azides and Aryl Nitro
Compounds to Their
Corresponding Amines
with Sulfurated Calcium
Borohydride CA(BH2S3)2. A New
Modified Borohydride Agent
H. Firouzabadi a , B. Tamami a & A. R. Kiasat a
a Chemistry Department , College of Science, Shiraz
University , Shiraz, 71454, Iran
Published online: 04 Dec 2007.

To cite this article: H. Firouzabadi , B. Tamami & A. R. Kiasat (2000) Efficient
Reduction of Aryl Azides and Aryl Nitro Compounds to Their Corresponding Amines
with Sulfurated Calcium Borohydride CA(BH2S3)2. A New Modified Borohydride Agent,
Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of
Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 30:4, 587-596, DOI: 10.1080/00397910008087360

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397910008087360

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the
information (the “Content”) contained in the publications on our platform.
However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/showCitFormats?doi=10.1080/00397910008087360
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397910008087360


representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness,
or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views
expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and
are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the
Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with
primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any
losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages,
and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the
Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes.
Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan,
sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is
expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 

http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


SYNTHETIC COMMUMCATIONS, 30(4), 587-596 (2000) 

EFFICIENT REDUCTION OF ARYL AZIDES AND ARYL 
NITRO COMPOUNDS TO THEIR CORRESPONDING 

AMINES WITH SULFURATED CALCIUM BOROHYDRIDE 
CA(BH2Sj)2. A NEW MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT. 

H. Firouzabadi*, B. Tamami, and A. R. Kiasat 

Chemistry Department, College of Science, 
Shiraz University 
Shiraz 71454,Iran 

ABSTRACT: Ca(BHzS3)z is easily prepared by metathetical reaction between 
NaBH2S3 and CaC12 in THF. Ca(BHzS3)z is much more stable than NaBHzSs 
therefore, is a more practical reagent. Sulfurated calcium borohydride can easily 
reduce aryl nitro and aryl azido functions to their amines in high yields in 
refluxing THF. Reduction of nitro groups is accompanied with regioselectivity. 
Very high chemoselectivity is also observed for the reduction of an azido 
functional group in the presence of nitro functionality. 

During the past decades, NaBH4 has been always playing an important 

role in modem organic synthesis’. Unfortunately, this compound does not usually 

convert aryl azides and aryl nitro derivatives to the corresponding aniline 

compounds in good Number of methods describing reduction of azides 

by different reagents are reported in the literature4”. Some disadvantages in 

relation to the selectivity, general applicability have been observed with the 

*To whom correspondence should be addressed. 

587 

Copyright Q 2000 by Marcel Dekker, Inc. www.dekker.com 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



588 FIROUZABADI, TAMAMI, AND KIASAT 

LiAH, and NaBH4 for this purpose. For instance, LiAlH4 is not tolerable to many 

functionalities such as COIR, NO2 etc. and NaBH4 normally gives poor yields in 

the conversion of azides to amines’ 

Reduction of nitro compounds to primary amines under mild conditions 

and in the absence of protic solvents is of practical importance. With LiAlH, 

aromatic nitro compounds leads mainly to azo derivatives and also many other 

functional groups are reduced at the same time6. However, it was also reported 

that aromatic nitro compounds afforded azoxy, azo, and primary amines on 

heating directly with NaBH:. Thus, a simple and efficient reducing agent of 

general applicability for the reduction of aryl azides and aryl nitro compounds will 

be well appreciated. 

It has been previously demonstrated that treatment of NaBH4 with a proper 

amount of Se in anhydrous THF under mild experimental conditions produces 

sodium sulfurated borohydride, NaBH2S3 with the proposed structures as 

indicated in Scheme 1. A broad coverage of usage of this reducing agent is 

available in the The instability of the reagent which decomposes 

rapidly in the presence of oxygen or atmospheric moisture puts limitation upon its 

uses as a practical reducing agent. Search in the literature revealed that there is no 

report on preparation and use of the modified form of this reagent in order to 

overcome the existing problems. 

Scheme 1 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT 589 

In continuation of OF interest for preparation and application of new 

modified borohydride~~"~, we now wish to report the preparation of Ca(BH2S3)l 

and explore the applications as of this compound for the reduction of varieties of 

hct ional  groups. 

NaBH2S3 was prepared according to the reported procedure (eq 1)8 which 

was subsequently used for the preparation of Ca(BH2S3)2 by metathetical reaction 

with CaC12 in THF(eq 2). 

NaBH4 + 3s + NaBH2S3 + HZ (eq 1) 

2NaBH2S3 + CaC12 Ca(BHzS3)l + 2NaCl (eq 2) 

The effect of metal cation exchange on the stability of the sulhrated 

borohydride has been determined by the acidic hydrolysis and estimated by the 

amount of hydrogen evolved during the hydrolytic reaction in different time 

intervals for portions of 0.1 g of the compound. By comparison of the results, it is 

concluded that the stability of Ca(BHzS3)l is much more than that shown by 

NaBHzS3, 

Now, in this study we report that Ca(BHzS3)2 in THF is able to reduce 

azides easily to their corresponding amines in good to excellent yields (Table 1). 

The nature and the position of the substituted groups do not influence the rate and 

the yields of the products. By this method absolute selectivity is observed for the 

reduction of -N3 hctionality in presence of -NO2 group (entry 6, Table 1). 

The reduction of nitroarenes with the presented reducing agent in THF 

under reflux conditions proceeded smoothly and afforded the corresponding 

amines in good to excellent yields (Table 1). The nature of the substituents does 

not affect the rates and the yields of the reduction drastically. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



590 FIROUZABADI, TAMAMI, AND KIASAT 

Table 1 : Reduction of h i d e s  and Nitro Compounds to Their Corresponding Amines 

in THF Under Reflux Conditions. 

Entry Substrate Produ Time (h) Yield m.p or b.p (OC)I2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 m 

p 2  

c1 

12 

7.2 

6 

3.5 

4.5 

12 

91 

87 

86 

90 

84 

86 

90 

88 

82 

89 

84 

90 

88 

89 

183 

198 

204 

49.5-52 

87-90 

147-148.5 

183 

140-142 

201-202.5 

185-187 

227-228.5 

69-71 

185-187 

51 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT 59 1 

Table 2: The Effect of Steric Hindrance Upon the Rate of Reduction of -NO2 Groups 

by Ca(BHzS3)2 in THF 

Entry Substrate Product Time (h) Yield 

1 H 3 e N %  H 3 a w 2  

12 

72 

15 

12 

63 

20 

In order to appreciate the relative importance of the steric effect, upon the 

rate of reduction, various pairs of nitro substituted aryl compounds were reduced 

together. The results show that more hindered -NO2 group is more difficult to be 

reduced. These results are shown in Table 2. Some of the results of this 

investigation have been compared with some of those reported by NaBH2S3 for 

the reduction of aromatic nitro compounds6 in Table 3. We have also compared 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



592 FIROUZABADI, TAMAMI, AND KIASAT 

Table 3: Comparison of Reducing Ability of Ca(BHzS3)z with NaBH2S3 

NaBH2S3 ca@HZs3h Entry Substrate 
ratio / timeQ / yield ratio /time&) I yield 

1 C6H5N02 2:l 24 95 2:l 2.5 90 

Yo2 
1:l 24 49 2:l 12 89 

3 mGH&H,NO, 1:I 24 80 2:l 8.5 87 

some of the results of the reduction of aromatic azido compounds by Ca(BHzS3)z 

with some other reagents4*’*” in Table 4. 

CONCLUSION: 

In this study, we have introduced a new modified borohydride agent which 

is able to reduce nitro and azide functional groups easily with high yields. We 

have observed that Ca(BHzS3)z is much more stable than NaBH2S3. Ca(BHzS3)z 

shows a good selectivity for the reduction of a i d e  groups in the presence of nitro 

functionality. This reagent is also able to show regioselectivity for the reduction 

of nitro groups in nitro aryl compounds. 

Preparation of Ba(BH&)2 and Sr(BHzS3)2 and their applications are 

underway in our laboratories. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT 593 

Table 4: Comparison of Ca(BH2S3)z With Zn(BH&' I,  Zn(BH4)2.dabco4, and Zn- 

NiC12.6H2OS for the Reductive Conversion of Aides.  

1 CeH5N3 1 9l 1.5 70 24 90 

2 P-NQGbNS 0.7 86 1.5 90 0.85 97 2.5 80 

~ ~~~ ~~ 

a. The reacticn has been canied cut under sonicztion 

EXPERIMENTAL 

Preparaiion of Calcium Sulfuratred Borohydride. 

Sodium borohydride (3.78 g, 0.1 mol) and sulfur (9.6 g, 0.3 mol) was 

thoroughly mixed under nitrogen atmosphere in a three-necked flask (250 ml) 

bearing a condenser and a dropping funnel containing anhydrous THF (50 ml). 

THF was rapidly added to the dry solid mixture, upon which a brisk exothermic 

reaction with evolution of hydrogen gas ensues. The flask being kept cool in an 

ice water bath and under N2 atmosphere. After the initial reaction had subsided 

(-15 min), stirring at 25°C was continued for another 30 min. To the resulting 

suspension, freshly fused CaCh (5.55 g, 0.05 mol) was added. The reaction 

mixture was magnetically stirred for 24 h at room temperature and subsequently 

by careful evaporation of the solvent under vacuum resulted Ca(BH2S3)z in a 

quantitative yield. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



594 FIROUZABADI, TAMAMI, AND KIASAT 

Reduction of Phenyl Azide to Aniline with Ca(BHS&.. A Typical Procedure for 

the Reduction of Azides. 

Phenyl azide (0.12 g, 1 mmol) in THF (5ml) was added to the suspension 

of Ca(BH2Sj)2 (0.57g, 1.5 mmol) in dry THF (1 0 ml) and the mixture was stirred 

under reflux conditions for 1 h. Progress of the reaction was monitored by TLC. 

After completion of the reaction, the solvent was evaporated under reduced 

pressure at room temperature. The residual solid was hydrolyzed with a HCI 

solution (10%) in the EtzO (15 ml) until the pH of the reaction mixture reaches 1. 

The precipitated sulfur was filtered off and the filtrate was washed repeatedly with 

Et2O (15 ml). The aqueous layer was separated and the pH of the mixture adjusted 

about 11 with a solution of NaOH (10%). The aqueous layer was extracted again 

with Et20 (15 ml) and the combined extracts were dried over anhydrous Na2SO4 

and evaporated to result aniline in 91% yield. 

Reduction of Nirobenzene to Aniline with Ca(BH&a. A Typical Procedure for 

the Reduction of Nitro Compoundr. 

In a round bottomed flask (25 ml) equipped with a magnetic stirrer, a 

suspension of Ca(BH2S3)z (0.75g, 2 mmol ) in anhydrous THF (10 ml) was 

prepared. Nitrobenzene (0.123 g, 1 mmol) in THF (5 ml) was added dropwise and 

the reaction mixture was stirred under reflux conditions for 2.5 h. After 

completion of the reaction (monitored by TLC), the solvent was evaporated under 

reduced pressure at room temperature. The residual solid was hydrolyzed with a 

HC1 solution (10%) in the EtzO (15 ml) until the pH of the reaction mixture 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT 595 

reaches 1. The precipitated sulfur was filtered off and the filtrate was washed 

repeatedly with Et2O (1 5 ml). The aqueous layer was separated and the pH of the 

mixture adjusted about 1 1 with a solution of NaOH (1 0%). The aqueous layer was 

extracted again with Et20 (15 ml) and the combined extracts were dried over 

anhydrous Na2S04 and evaporated to result aniline in 90% yield. 

Acknowledgment: The authors are grateful for the support of this work by S h i m  

University Research Council and National Research Council of I.R. Iran 

(NRCIRI) by grant no. 492. 

References: 

1. House, H. 0.” Modern ,nthetic Reaction! 

York, 1972, pp. 45-144. 

2. Rolla, F. LOrg. Chem., 1982,47,4327. 

2nd el Benjamin, W. A.; New 

3. He, Y., Zhao, H., Pan, X., Wang, S. Syntb.Commun.,1989,19,3047 and the 

references cited therein. 

4. Firouzabadi. H., Adibi, M., Zeynizadeh, B., Synth. Commun., 1998, 28(7), 

1527, and the references cited therein. 

5. Boruah, A., Baruah, M., Prajapati, D, and Sandhu, J. S .  Synlett., 1997, 1253. 

and the references cited therein 

6. Lalancette, J. M ,  Brindle, J. R., Can. J. Chem., 1971,2991 

7. Yang, C., and Charles, U. P. Jr., Synth. Commun., 1998,2027. 

8.  Lalancette, J. M, Freche, A., Brindle, J. R. and Laliberte, M. Synthesis., 1972, 

526 and the references cited therein. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 



596 FIROUZABADI, TAMAMI, AND KIASAT 

9. For the extensive review of modified borohydride agents see; Firouzabadi, H. 

and Zeynizadah, B. Iranian J. Sci. Tech., Trans. A, 1995,19, 103. 

10. Firouzabadi, H. and Zeynizadah, B. Bull. Chem. SOC. Jpn., 1997. 70, 155 and 

the references cited therein. 

1 1 .  Ranu, B. C., Sarkar, A., and Chakraborty, R., J. Org. Chem., 1994,59,4114. 

12. Aldrich Catalog-Handbook of Fine Chemicals, 1993-1994. 

Received 22 March 1999; revised 28 May 1999; accepted in Exeter 
18 June 1999 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
Q

 L
ib

ra
ry

] 
at

 0
3:

06
 0

9 
N

ov
em

be
r 

20
14

 


