This article was downloaded by: [UQ Library] On: 09 November 2014, At: 03:06 Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry Publication details, including instructions for

authors and subscription information: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Efficient Reduction of Aryl Azides and Aryl Nitro Compounds to Their Corresponding Amines with Sulfurated Calcium Borohydride CA(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub>. A New Modified Borohydride Agent H. Firouzabadi<sup>a</sup>, B. Tamami<sup>a</sup> & A. R. Kiasat<sup>a</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Chemistry Department, College of Science, Shiraz University, Shiraz, 71454, Iran Published online: 04 Dec 2007.

To cite this article: H. Firouzabadi , B. Tamami & A. R. Kiasat (2000) Efficient Reduction of Aryl Azides and Aryl Nitro Compounds to Their Corresponding Amines with Sulfurated Calcium Borohydride  $CA(BH_2S_3)_2$ . A New Modified Borohydride Agent, Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 30:4, 587-596, DOI: <u>10.1080/00397910008087360</u>

To link to this article: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397910008087360</u>

## PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the "Content") contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no

representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at <u>http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions</u>

### EFFICIENT REDUCTION OF ARYL AZIDES AND ARYL NITRO COMPOUNDS TO THEIR CORRESPONDING AMINES WITH SULFURATED CALCIUM BOROHYDRIDE CA(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub>. A NEW MODIFIED BOROHYDRIDE AGENT.

H. Firouzabadi\*, B. Tamami, and A. R. Kiasat

Chemistry Department, College of Science, Shiraz University Shiraz 71454,Iran

**ABSTRACT:**  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  is easily prepared by metathetical reaction between NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> and CaCl<sub>2</sub> in THF. Ca(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub> is much more stable than NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> therefore, is a more practical reagent. Sulfurated calcium borohydride can easily reduce aryl nitro and aryl azido functions to their amines in high yields in refluxing THF. Reduction of nitro groups is accompanied with regioselectivity. Very high chemoselectivity is also observed for the reduction of an azido functional group in the presence of nitro functionality.

During the past decades, NaBH<sub>4</sub> has been always playing an important role in modern organic synthesis<sup>1</sup>. Unfortunately, this compound does not usually convert aryl azides and aryl nitro derivatives to the corresponding aniline compounds in good yields.<sup>2,3</sup> Number of methods describing reduction of azides by different reagents are reported in the literature<sup>4,5</sup>. Some disadvantages in relation to the selectivity, general applicability have been observed with the

<sup>\*</sup>To whom correspondence should be addressed.

LiAH<sub>4</sub> and NaBH<sub>4</sub> for this purpose. For instance, LiAlH<sub>4</sub> is not tolerable to many functionalities such as  $CO_2R$ ,  $NO_2$  etc. and NaBH<sub>4</sub> normally gives poor yields in the conversion of azides to amines<sup>5</sup>

Reduction of nitro compounds to primary amines under mild conditions and in the absence of protic solvents is of practical importance. With LiAlH<sub>4</sub> aromatic nitro compounds leads mainly to azo derivatives and also many other functional groups are reduced at the same time<sup>6</sup>. However, it was also reported that aromatic nitro compounds afforded azoxy, azo, and primary amines on heating directly with NaBH<sub>4</sub><sup>7</sup>. Thus, a simple and efficient reducing agent of general applicability for the reduction of aryl azides and aryl nitro compounds will be well appreciated.

It has been previously demonstrated that treatment of NaBH<sub>4</sub> with a proper amount of S<sub>8</sub> in anhydrous THF under mild experimental conditions produces sodium sulfurated borohydride, NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> with the proposed structures as indicated in Scheme 1. A broad coverage of usage of this reducing agent is available in the literature.<sup>6,8</sup> The instability of the reagent which decomposes rapidly in the presence of oxygen or atmospheric moisture puts limitation upon its uses as a practical reducing agent. Search in the literature revealed that there is no report on preparation and use of the modified form of this reagent in order to overcome the existing problems.

$$Na^{+} H \xrightarrow{S} S \xrightarrow{S^{-}} \Rightarrow Na^{+} \begin{bmatrix} H \xrightarrow{S} S \\ H \xrightarrow{S} S \end{bmatrix} \Rightarrow 2Na^{+} \begin{bmatrix} H \xrightarrow{S-S-S} H \\ H \xrightarrow{S-S-S} \end{bmatrix}$$

588

In continuation of our interest for preparation and application of new modified borohydrides<sup>9,10</sup>, we now wish to report the preparation of  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  and explore the applications as of this compound for the reduction of varieties of functional groups.

 $NaBH_2S_3$  was prepared according to the reported procedure (eq 1)<sup>8</sup> which was subsequently used for the preparation of  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  by metathetical reaction with  $CaCl_2$  in THF(eq 2).

NaBH<sub>4</sub> + 3S 
$$\longrightarrow$$
 NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> + H<sub>2</sub> (eq 1)  
2NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> + CaCl<sub>2</sub>  $\longrightarrow$  Ca(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub> + 2NaCl (eq 2)

The effect of metal cation exchange on the stability of the sulfurated borohydride has been determined by the acidic hydrolysis and estimated by the amount of hydrogen evolved during the hydrolytic reaction in different time intervals for portions of 0.1 g of the compound. By comparison of the results, it is concluded that the stability of  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  is much more than that shown by NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>.

Now, in this study we report that  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  in THF is able to reduce azides easily to their corresponding amines in good to excellent yields (Table 1). The nature and the position of the substituted groups do not influence the rate and the yields of the products. By this method absolute selectivity is observed for the reduction of -N<sub>3</sub> functionality in presence of -NO<sub>2</sub> group (entry 6, Table 1).

The reduction of nitroarenes with the presented reducing agent in THF under reflux conditions proceeded smoothly and afforded the corresponding amines in good to excellent yields (Table 1). The nature of the substituents does not affect the rates and the yields of the reduction drastically.

Entry	Substrate	Produ Ti	me (h)	Yield	m.p or b.p (°C) <sup>12</sup>
1	()-N <sub>3</sub>		1	91	183
2			3	87	198
3			2.1	86	204
4	CH <sub>3</sub>	CH <sub>3</sub> -NH <sub>2</sub>	0.8	90	49.5-52
5			0.8	84	87-90
6	02N-0-N3		0.7	86	147-148.5
7			2.5	90	183
8		H <sub>2</sub> N-O-NH <sub>2</sub>	6.9	88	140-142
9			12	82	201-202.5
10			7.2	89	185-187
11			6	84	227-228.5
12			3.5	90	69-71
13			4.5	88	185-187
14			12	89	51

Table 1 : Reduction of Azides and Nitro Compounds to Their Corresponding Aminesin THF Under Reflux Conditions.

Entry	Substrate	Product	Time (h)	Yield
1			12	72 15
2			12	63
	°CH <sub>3</sub>	`CH₃		20
3		NH <sub>2</sub> NH <sub>2</sub>	12	80
				10

Table 2: The Effect of Steric Hindrance Upon the Rate of Reduction of  $-NO_2$  Groups by  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  in THF

In order to appreciate the relative importance of the steric effect, upon the rate of reduction, various pairs of nitro substituted aryl compounds were reduced together. The results show that more hindered  $-NO_2$  group is more difficult to be reduced. These results are shown in Table 2. Some of the results of this investigation have been compared with some of those reported by NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub> for the reduction of aromatic nitro compounds<sup>6</sup> in Table 3. We have also compared

Entry	Substrate	NaBH <sub>2</sub> S <sub>3</sub> ratio / time(h) / yield			Ca(BH <sub>2</sub> S <sub>3</sub> ) <sub>2</sub> ratio / time(h) / yield		
1	C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>5</sub> NO <sub>2</sub>	2:1	24	95	2:1	2.5	90
2		1:1	24	49	2:1	12	89
3	m-CH <sub>3</sub> C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>2</sub>	1:1	24	80	2:1	8.5	87
4	P-CIC <sub>6</sub> H <sub>4</sub> NO <sub>2</sub>	1:1	24	79	2:1	3.5	90

Table 3: Comparison of Reducing Ability of Ca(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub> with NaBH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>

some of the results of the reduction of aromatic azido compounds by  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$ with some other reagents<sup>4,5,11</sup> in Table 4.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

In this study, we have introduced a new modified borohydride agent which is able to reduce nitro and azide functional groups easily with high yields. We have observed that  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  is much more stable than  $NaBH_2S_3$ .  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$ shows a good selectivity for the reduction of azide groups in the presence of nitro functionality. This reagent is also able to show regioselectivity for the reduction of nitro groups in nitro aryl compounds.

Preparation of  $Ba(BH_2S_3)_2$  and  $Sr(BH_2S_3)_2$  and their applications are underway in our laboratories.

Entry	Substrate	Ca(BH <sub>2</sub> S <sub>3</sub> ) <sub>2</sub> time(h) / yield		$Zn(BH_4)_2^a$ time(h) / yield		Zn(BH <sub>2</sub> ) <sub>2</sub> /dabco time(h) / yield		Zn-NiCl <sub>2</sub> , 6H <sub>2</sub> O time(h) / yield	
1	C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>5</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	1	91	1.5	70	-	•	24	90
2	P-NO2C6H4N3	0.7	86	1.5	90	0.85	97	2.5	80
3	PÆtO <sub>2</sub> C-C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>4</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	0.8	84	-	-	7.3	92	2	80
4	m-CNC <sub>6</sub> H <sub>4</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	0.8	90	-	-	2.4	94	-	-

Table 4: Comparison of  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  With  $Zn(BH_4)_2^{11}$ ,  $Zn(BH_4)_2$ .dabco<sup>4</sup>, and Zn-NiCl<sub>2</sub>.6H<sub>2</sub>O<sup>5</sup> for the Reductive Conversion of Azides.

a. The reaction has been carried out under sonication

#### EXPERIMENTAL

#### Preparation of Calcium Sulfurated Borohydride.

Sodium borohydride (3.78 g, 0.1 mol) and sulfur (9.6 g, 0.3 mol) was thoroughly mixed under nitrogen atmosphere in a three-necked flask (250 ml) bearing a condenser and a dropping funnel containing anhydrous THF (50 ml). THF was rapidly added to the dry solid mixture, upon which a brisk exothermic reaction with evolution of hydrogen gas ensues. The flask being kept cool in an ice water bath and under N<sub>2</sub> atmosphere. After the initial reaction had subsided (~15 min), stirring at 25°C was continued for another 30 min. To the resulting suspension, freshly fused CaCl<sub>2</sub> (5.55 g, 0.05 mol) was added. The reaction mixture was magnetically stirred for 24 h at room temperature and subsequently by careful evaporation of the solvent under vacuum resulted Ca(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub> in a quantitative yield.

# Reduction of Phenyl Azide to Aniline with $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$ . A Typical Procedure for the Reduction of Azides.

Phenyl azide (0.12 g, 1 mmol) in THF (5ml) was added to the suspension of Ca(BH<sub>2</sub>S<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub> (0.57g, 1.5 mmol) in dry THF (10 ml) and the mixture was stirred under reflux conditions for 1 h. Progress of the reaction was monitored by TLC. After completion of the reaction, the solvent was evaporated under reduced pressure at room temperature. The residual solid was hydrolyzed with a HCl solution (10%) in the Et<sub>2</sub>O (15 ml) until the pH of the reaction mixture reaches 1. The precipitated sulfur was filtered off and the filtrate was washed repeatedly with Et<sub>2</sub>O (15 ml). The aqueous layer was separated and the pH of the mixture adjusted about 11 with a solution of NaOH (10%). The aqueous layer was extracted again with Et<sub>2</sub>O (15 ml) and the combined extracts were dried over anhydrous Na<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub> and evaporated to result aniline in 91% yield.

## Reduction of Nirobenzene to Aniline with $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$ . A Typical Procedure for the Reduction of Nitro Compounds.

In a round bottomed flask (25 ml) equipped with a magnetic stirrer, a suspension of  $Ca(BH_2S_3)_2$  (0.75g, 2 mmol) in anhydrous THF (10 ml) was prepared. Nitrobenzene (0.123 g, 1 mmol) in THF (5 ml) was added dropwise and the reaction mixture was stirred under reflux conditions for 2.5 h. After completion of the reaction (monitored by TLC), the solvent was evaporated under reduced pressure at room temperature. The residual solid was hydrolyzed with a HCl solution (10%) in the Et<sub>2</sub>O (15 ml) until the pH of the reaction mixture

reaches 1. The precipitated sulfur was filtered off and the filtrate was washed repeatedly with  $Et_2O$  (15 ml). The aqueous layer was separated and the pH of the mixture adjusted about 11 with a solution of NaOH (10%). The aqueous layer was extracted again with  $Et_2O$  (15 ml) and the combined extracts were dried over anhydrous Na<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub> and evaporated to result aniline in 90% yield.

Acknowledgment: The authors are grateful for the support of this work by Shiraz University Research Council and National Research Council of I.R. Iran (NRCIRI) by grant no. 492.

#### **References:**

- House, H. O." Modern Synthetic Reactions", 2nd ed. Benjamin, W. A.; New York, 1972, pp. 45-144.
- 2. Rolla, F. J.Org. Chem., 1982, 47, 4327.
- 3. He, Y., Zhao, H., Pan, X., Wang, S. Synth.Commun., 1989, 19, 3047 and the references cited therein.
- Firouzabadi. H., Adibi, M., Zeynizadeh, B., Synth. Commun., 1998, 28(7), 1527, and the references cited therein.
- Boruah, A., Baruah, M., Prajapati, D, and Sandhu, J. S. Synlett., 1997, 1253. and the references cited therein
- 6. Lalancette, J. M, Brindle, J. R., Can. J. Chem., 1971, 2991
- 7. Yang, C., and Charles, U. P. Jr., Synth. Commun., 1998, 2027.
- Lalancette, J. M, Freche, A., Brindle, J. R. and Laliberte, M. Synthesis., 1972, 526 and the references cited therein.

- 9. For the extensive review of modified borohydride agents see; Firouzabadi, H. and Zeynizadah, B. Iranian J. Sci. Tech., Trans. A, 1995, 19, 103.
- Firouzabadi, H. and Zeynizadah, B. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn., 1997. 70, 155 and the references cited therein.
- 11. Ranu, B. C., Sarkar, A., and Chakraborty, R., J. Org. Chem., 1994, 59, 4114.
- 12. Aldrich Catalog-Handbook of Fine Chemicals, 1993-1994.

Received 22 March 1999; revised 28 May 1999; accepted in Exeter 18 June 1999